
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Steve Galloway, 

Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Reid, Runciman and 
Vassie 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 June 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 2 June 2008, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 5 June, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive (Calling in) 
meeting held on 13 May 2008 and the Executive meeting held on 
20 May 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday, 2 June 2008. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Executive 
Forward Plan for the next two meetings. 
 

5. ‘York – A City Making History’: York’s Sustainable Community 
Strategy and Local Area Agreement  (Pages 13 - 84) 
 

This report seeks endorsement of the Without Walls Sustainable 
Community Strategy 2008-2025, entitled ‘York – A City making 
history’, which represents the deliberations of Without Walls 
Partners and the aspirations of local people in updating the 
Community Strategy and Local Area Agreement for 2008.   
 
Note: A revised version of Annex B to the above report was 
attached to this on-line agenda on 5 June 2008.  This is the version 
that was circulated at the meeting (as referred to in the minutes). 
 

6. Review of Information Policy Framework  (Pages 85 - 100) 
 

This report presents a revised Data Protection Policy for the 
Council, following a review of the information management policy 
framework which identified the current policy as no longer fit for 
purpose. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 



 

 
Principal Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Offic
[...]
d assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE (CALLING IN) 

DATE 13 MAY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

 
223. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any interests 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

224. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

225. CALLED IN ITEM: BACK PARK PETITION - EXECUTIVE RESPONSE  
 
Members re-considered the decision they had taken at the Executive 
meeting on 6 May 2008 in respect of a petition submitted to full Council in 
November 2007 seeking the removal of Back Park, in Balfour Street, from 
the list of leisure land for potential sale. 
  
The Executive decision in respect of this item had been called in by Cllrs 
Crisp, Alexander and Bowgett and subsequently considered by the 
Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) (Calling In) at a meeting on 12 
May 2008.  The SMC (Calling In) had resolved: 
  
“That Option B be approved and the decision referred back to the 
Executive for reconsideration, with the recommendation that they make the 
following additional resolution: 
‘That this parcel of land be removed from the list of disposals, pending the 
outcome of the area asset management review.’” 
  
Having taken advice from the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal 
Services, the Chair indicated that the Executive did not have the power to 
remove items from the list of capital disposals, as this was a matter 
reserved to full Council.  However, the Executive could confirm its intention 
not to sell any land in Leeman Road until the area asset management 
review had been completed. 
  
RESOLVED: That the decision of the Executive on 6 May 2008 be 

amended to include the following additional resolution: 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 “(iii) That the Executive will not approve the sale of any 
land in the Leeman Road area until the asset management 
review has been completed. 

  
REASON: In accordance with the requirement to re-consider the original 

decision of the Executive and in order to respond to the 
issues raised by the Calling-in Members and discussed at the 
SMC (Calling In) meeting. 

 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.05 pm]. 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 20 MAY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

 
223. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any interests 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 
 

224. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 6 May 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

225. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

226. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted a list of items currently scheduled on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

227. POLITICAL MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Members received an update from the Chair regarding the Council’s 
proposed political management arrangements for the Municipal Year 
2008/09 (commencing after Annual Council). 
 
The Chair reported that it had not been possible to reach an all-party 
consensus on a set of arrangements for the next 12 months, due to the 
refusal of the Labour Group to be part of any agreement.  With regard to 
the Labour Group’s alternative proposals, to be put before Annual Council 
on 22 May, the indications were that these would not be supported by the 
Conservative Group, who would vote in favour of the existing Executive, 
Group Leader and EMAP meeting structures.  
 

Page 5



Future arrangements would therefore consist of a refined version of the 
current processes, which were open and transparent and provided all 
parties with the chance to influence the agenda.  The importance of a 
strong opposition was acknowledged.  It was hoped that all Members 
would continue to adopt the constructive approach they had taken over the 
past year and not use the available processes to delay business 
unnecessarily.  The Executive would continue to take account of the 
comments of the opposition and to incorporate any constructive 
suggestions within its proposals. 
 
The Chair noted that, in the event of the Labour Group’s proposals being 
adopted at Annual Council, some associated changes might need to be 
made at the next full Council meeting, in June. 
 
 

228. SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT POLICY  
 
Members considered a report which invited them to discuss, comment 
upon and approve a corporate Sustainable Procurement Policy, setting out 
the Council’s commitment to sustainable procurement.  
 
The purpose of the Policy was to commit the Council to sustainable 
procurement within a practical and effective framework within the existing 
Corporate Procurement Strategy. It was proposed that further supporting 
guidance, such as the European – wide practitioner manual, Procura +, be 
developed by the Corporate Procurement Team.  The draft Policy was 
attached as Annex A to the report and a copy of Procura + was attached 
as Annex B.  The progress of embedding the Policy effectively through the 
organisation would be measured via the revised sustainability continuum 
attached as Annex C to the report.  This formed part of the overall 
Strategy. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals in report and in particular the 
commitment to fair trade, support for local business and ‘whole life’ 
costings within the Policy.  They expressed thanks to the Officers 
concerned for their work in bringing the Policy forward.  The Chair noted 
that Liz Ackroyd, the Assistant Director of Resources (ARM) would shortly 
be leaving the Council and thanked her on behalf of the Executive for her 
hard work over the years. 
 
With regard to the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, 
Officers had provided a response which had been circulated to Members 
by e-mail and was available in hard copy at the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the implementation of the Sustainable 

Procurement Policy at Annex A to the report, as from 1 April 
2009, be approved. 1 

 
REASON: To provide the Council with a policy framework to deliver its 

sustainability aspirations and meet the Government’s 
sustainable procurement targets. 

 

Page 6



 (ii) That the proposal that the CPT look at industry 
schemes for embedding sustainable procurement for 
adoption from 1 April 2009, including the Procura+ manual at 
Annex B, be agreed.2 

 
REASON: To provide clear guidance and support to Officers involved in 

procurement. 
 
 (iii) That the revised sustainability continuum attached as 

Annex C be approved. 
 
REASON: To enable the Council to measure its progress against the 

challenging targets set by the Government in delivering 
sustainable procurement. 

 
Action Required  
1. Put arrangements in place to implement Policy from 
agreed date.  
2. Begin development of schemes to embed the Policy.   
 
 

 
SA  
SA  

 
229. SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCES - INDEPENDENT 

REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
Members considered a report which presented the response of Group 
Leaders to consultation on Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs), 
following the review of Members’ Allowances agreed by full Council on 24 
January 2008. 
 
Group Leaders were recommending that no change be made at this stage 
to the current SRAs.  Instead, they suggested that SRAs be reviewed once 
the final outcome of this year’s CPA inspection was known, on the basis 
that this might lead to a review of the Council’s scrutiny and / or decision 
making structures affecting Members’ future roles. 
 
With reference to the advice of the Shadow Executive on this item, the 
Chair commented that the Labour Group had supported the budget 
reduction for SRAs and that neither they nor any other group had put 
forward any alternative proposals for distribution of the (reduced) SRA 
budget. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations of the Group Leaders be 

accepted and that Council be recommended to make no 
change to the allocation of Special Responsibility Allowances 
for Members until such time as they can be properly reviewed 
when the final outcome of the CPA inspection is known.1 

 
REASON: To fulfil the requirements of the decision made by full Council 

in January 2008 and in accordance with the views of Group 
Leaders. 

 
 

Page 7



Action Required  
1. Communicate this decision to full Council.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
230. CHAIR'S REMARKS - CHANGES TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
The Chair announced that, due to the changes to be made to Executive 
portfolios at Annual Council, this would be the last Executive meeting to be 
attended by Cllr Sunderland, the Executive Member for Housing and Cllr 
Aspden, the Executive Member for Youth and Social Inclusion.  Cllr 
Sunderland had served the Executive for five years and Cllr Aspden for 
one year.  He paid tribute to their hard work and achievements over this 
time and in particular to Cllr Sunderland’s work towards achieving the 
Decent Homes Standard for the Council by 2010. 
 
In view of his own decision to resign the Group leadership, the Chair also 
noted the achievements of the Executive in general over the past five 
years and thanked Officers, in particular the Corporate Management Team 
and the Principal Democracy Officer, for their help and support.  He noted 
with approval the economic resilience of the City of York during the period 
of his leadership, as evidenced by progress on the York Central and York 
North West sites and recent retail investment in the City Centre. 
 
Executive Members in turn paid tribute to the Chair, highlighting his vision, 
commitment and hard work on behalf of the City. 
 
 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.35 pm]. 

Page 8



Executive Meeting 3 June 2008 
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   
 
 

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 17 June 2008 

Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Administrative Accommodation Review – End of Stage 3 Report 
 
Purpose of report:  To update Members on the status of the Administrative 
Accommodation Project. 
 
Members are asked to:  Provide their views on the development and design 
of the Hungate building. 
 

Maria Wood Executive Member for 
Corporate Services 

LDF City Centre Area Action Plan: Issues and Options 
 
Purpose of report: To request the Executive to approve the Area Action Plan 
for public consultation in July 2008. 
 
Members are asked to: Approve the Issues and Options report for public 
consulation. 
 

Derek Gauld Executive Member for City 
Strategy 

Policy Prospectus 2008/09 
 
Purpose of report: Presentation of the draft Policy Prospectus. 
 
Members are asked to: Agree the Policy Prospectus for the coming municipal 
year following negotiations with group leaders. 
 

Simon Hornsby Executive Leader 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g
e
 9



Table 2: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 30 June 2008 

Title & 
[...]

Development Framework; 

• The ‘Story of Place’ evidence base; 

• The identification of major issues and cross-cutting challenges that York 
needs to address; 

• Explicit links with the emerging Issues and Options from the Local 
Development Framework; 

• The citywide Anti Poverty Strategy; 

• The emerging citywide Climate Change Strategy; 

• The work of the Future York Group; 

• The indicators within the Local Area Agreement 2008 
 

9. The Sustainable Community Strategy (Attached at Annex A) has been written as a 
document that can be used by partners to inform their own strategies and plans.  
Ideally it will become the ‘Masterplan for York’ that makes it clear for all residents, 
partners, stakeholders and investors what the intended future direction of York is.  
In many respects the SCS is a signpost document. It points out the future direction 
of the city and indicates both where more information can be found and how future 
decisions and action will be taken. 

10. A more populist and accessible version of the document will be prepared for the 
public launch of the Sustainable Community Strategy, which is planned for the 
Partnership’s annual Community Conference. 

11. The SCS is structured as follows: 

 

Page 14



 

• Foreword; 

• What is a Sustainable Community Strategy: Explaining what an SCS is / 
Identifying what has changed since the last Community Strategy; 

• About York: Telling York’s ‘Story of Place’ / Setting out the results of public 
consultation / Making reference to the Future York Group; 

• Vision and Strategic Ambitions: Reaffirming the vision / Asserting 
strategic ambitions for York / Identifying major issues and cross-cutting 
challenges  

• Local Development Framework: Referring to the essential connection 
between the SCS and LDF 

• Delivering the Vision: Detailing the specific actions that need to be taken 
within each of the seven delivery themes (i.e. The Sustainable City, The 
Thriving City, The Learning City, A Ci
[...]
06/08 

Total 

Statutory 16 0 1 17 
Designated 23 6 6 35 
Local 6 3 4 13 
Total 45 9 11 65 

 
16. This position, whilst not ideal, is consistent with the principle adopted in developing 

the LAA, i.e. that the ‘technical process’ of setting targets would not devalue the 
LAA negotiation progress.  Consequently, if an outcome was identified as 
strategically important, then the issue took precedence over concerns about the 
robustness or reliability of the indicator. 

17. GOYH has indicated that for the first year of the LAA they are happy to accept 
target gaps.  This approach is also now officially emerging from central 
government; for example, the following statements are made in recent guidance 
regarding Performance Reward Grant: 

• A significant proportion of NPIs are new with little performance history to 
guide target setting, therefore, LAAs must be flexible to the new 
circumstances and changes may need to be made at the annual refresh, 
especially in the first ‘transitional year’; 

• Due to 2008/09 being a transitional year for the LAA it is proposed to base 
LAA Reward Grant on performance in years 2&3 of the LAA to enable 
baselines and trajectories to be ‘locked down’ in year 1; 

• This will allow areas more scope to include ambitious targets and spend 
year 1 planning in detail the interventions needed to deliver them and set 
the right level of target with more precision. 

 
18. Without Walls have approved the SCS and LAA on 29 April.  They also 

recommended that it should be formally endorsed and adopted by the major public 
bodies that affect York and the eight strategic thematic partnerships.  Following 
endorsement by Full Council on 30 June, Without Walls plan to communicate the 
strategy and targets in different ways to reach the maximum number of people in 
the most effective way. 

Corporate Objectives 
 

19. The SCS and LAA contribute to the seven Corporate Strategy Direction 
Statements, our ten priorities and the short term imper
[...]
y groups. 

24. Legal – The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill placed a 
statutory requirement on the local authority to develop a Sustainable Community 
Strategy and LAA and duties on named partners to co-operate with the authority. 

25. Crime and Disorder, Human Resources, Information Technology – There are 
no implications in these areas. 

Risk Management 
 

26. Failure to agree the LAA would result in the Council missing national LAA 
Ministerial sign-off on 30 June 2008, which could damage the image and 
reputation of the council. 

  

Recommendations 
 
27. The Executive is asked to: 

a) Note the content of ‘York – A city making history’ and the Local Area 
Agreement 2008, and in particular to: 

• Endorse York`s Sustainable Community Strategy as appended to this 
report; and, 

• Endorse the  appended Local Area Agreement for submission to and 
agreement with the Government. 

 

b) Authorise the Chief Executive to sign the relevant documentation to effect 
the above and to refer it to Government Office accordinly. 

Page 17



 

 
28. Reason: To ensure that the Council meets its statutory duty to produce a 

Sustainable Community Strategy and Local Area Agreement. 

 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley  
Director of City Strategy 
 

Report Approved , Date 23 May 2008 

 
Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director (Economic Development and 
Partnerships) 

Nigel Burchell  
Head of Strategic Partnerships 
552055 
 
Denise Simms 
Senior Partnership Support Officer 
552027. 
 

Report Approved , Date 23 May 2008 

 

All , Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
Annexes 
A – York’s Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2025 
B - Local Area Agreement Targets 2008 - 2011 
C – Local Area Agreement Statutory Educational Attainment Indicators 
 
 

Background Papers: 
 

• Creating Strong, Safe and Prosperous Communities – Statutory Guidance: 
Draft for Consultation – C
[...]
nd 
maths  

Yes No 

 
* For each of these targets LAs will be required to provide a breakdown by minority 
ethnic group as specified in the Local Authority Performance Target Regulations.  
The groups have been revised for 2009 and now include 2 further groups - 
Gypsy/Roma and Travellers of Irish Heritage.    

 
 

                                            
1
 Data is not yet available to support LA target setting for reducing persistent absence in 

primary schools.  We will delay introduction of a statutory target for primary school absence 
until 2009/10.    

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\0\AI00010037\ReviewofInformationPolicyFramework0.doc 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive 3 June 2008 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Resources (Audit & Risk Management) 
 

 

Review of Information Policy Framework 

Summary 

1 This report presents a revised Data Protection Policy. This follows a review of 
the information management policy framework which identified the current 
policy as no longer fit for purpose.  

Background 

2 The Information Governance Strategy, approved by Council Management 
Team in December 2007, included a review of the information governance 
policy framework. The major legal obligations are those of  

• The Data Protection Act 1998 

• The Freedom of Information Act 2000 

and other regulatory obligations covered by the documents listed in the 
background papers. In addition information security has increased in profile 
since then and is briefly dealt with below. 

3 The data protection policy of December 2001 promotes compliance and 
explains what the main requirements are. But it fails to explain what choices 
are available to managers, how directors can be assured that their services are 
compliant, or to convey members’ policy requirements. In any case awareness 
is low, as identified by the Audit Commission, which in itself brings a 
compliance risk. A revised policy, version 2.1, is proposed at Annex A; 
communications and training are also aspects of the Strategy that support the 
policy. 

4 The draft information security policy is principally concerned with technical 
controls over electronic records and data. Therefore the Head of IT will 
continue to lead on its development for the time being and no proposals are 
made here. However members might note the high public profile of this issue in 
recent months, and the expectation that non-electronic data, and controls, 
require consideration soon.   

5 The procedures for dealing with information requests work well and no change 

Agenda Item 6Page 85



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\0\AI00010037\ReviewofInformationPolicyFramework0.doc 

is proposed. The policy framework for records management is also sound, 
providing a basis for practical improvement within services – actually the 
biggest area of work during the remainder of the Strategy. 

Consultation  

6 The Information Management Working Group has been actively engaged in 
developing the Strategy and its policies. The group meets monthly and 
provides liaison on relevant matters, but is also a ready route for consultation 
within departments when needed.  

7 Information sharing is the subject of agreement with the relevant partners, and 
an important step has already been taken in HASS with the adoption of North 
Yorkshire’s model protocol. If successful in easing the burden of writing and 
negotiating such agreements it may well be used more widely. 

Options 

8 Almost every paragraph of the proposed data protection policy is optional, 
since it deals with those areas where the council has discretion over how to 
achieve compliance. It aims to apply a model similar to financial management - 
directors retain formal responsibility, management of services is devolved to 
managers; and the Director of Resources provides an audit and advice service 
to provide internal check and independent assurance. 

9 The policy also seeks to establish a balanced relationship between each 
citizen and the council. An important emphasis is placed on “fair processing” – 
telling (although not usually asking) each person what the council does with 
their data. This is what enables him or her to exercise control over it. 

10 This approach to fair processing could inform a data sharing policy, to be 
prepared and presented if the data protection policy is approved. 

Analysis 

11 alternatives to the policy-and-audit model of data protection compliance would 
be  

• centralised control, with all systems, processes and disclosures 
authorised by a data protection officer. This would be costly to operate 
and very costly to set up, and inconsistent with other management 
arrangements 

• omit the audit element. This would save money but leave the council 
unable to assure itself that the risk of non-compliance, with associated 
financial and reputation risks, is minimised. 

Page 86



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\0\AI00010037\ReviewofInformationPolicyFramework0.doc 

Implications and actions 

12  
• Financial: there are no relevant implications to the adoption of the 

proposed data protection policy 

• Human Resources (HR) there are no relevant implications to the adoption 
of the proposed data protection policy 

• Equalities there are no relevant implications to the adoption of the 
proposed data protection policy      

• Legal there are no relevant implications to the adoption of the proposed 
data protection policy 

• Crime and Disorder there are no relevant implications to the adoption of 
the proposed data protection policy        

• Information Technology (IT) there are no relevant implications to the 
adoption of the proposed data protection policy 

• Property there are no relevant implications to the adoption of the proposed 
data protection policy 

Corporate priorities 

13 Improved policy guidance contributes to the following corporate objectives: 

Improve lea

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 3 JUNE 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), 
STEVE GALLOWAY, SUE GALLOWAY, REID, 
RUNCIMAN, VASSIE AND WALLER (CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR JAMIESON-BALL 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive (Calling in) meeting held 

on 13 May 2008 and the Executive meeting held on 20 May 
2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

 
Members received and noted details of items listed on the Forward Plan for 
the next two meetings of the Executive. 
 
 

5. ‘YORK – A CITY MAKING HISTORY’: YORK’S SUSTAINABLE 

COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  

 
[See also under Part B Minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which asked them to endorse the Without 
Walls Partnership’s Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for 2008-2025, 
entitled ‘York – A City Making History’, and the Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) indicators for 2008-2011.  The requirement to produce an SCS and 
a new version of the LAA had been introduced by legislation last October. 
 



The SCS, attached as Annex A to the report, had been written as a 
document that could be used by partners to inform their own strategies and 
plans.  Ideally, it would become the ‘Masterplan’ for York, signalling the 
intended future direction of the City and how future decisions and actions 
would be taken.  It included references to the essential connection 
between the SCS and the Local Development Framework (LDF).  The 
indicators selected for the LAA had been included and identified within the 
SCS.  Full details, including baselines and targets where available, were 
set out in Annex B, with statutory attainment indicators shown in Annex C.  
A revised version of Annex B had already been circulated to Members and 
included in the on-line version of the agenda.  A further revised version 
was circulated at the meeting and this version has now been incorporated 
in the on-line agenda. 
 
Without Walls had approved the SCS and LAA on 29 April, with a 
recommendation that the documents be formally endorsed and adopted by 
the relevant bodies.   
 
With reference to the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, 
recommending that the Strategy be re-written, the Chair noted that both 
the LAA indicators and the SCS had already been through a long process 
through the Partnership Boards and were intended to be partnership 
documents. 
 
RESOLVED: (ii) That the contents of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy ‘York – a City Making History’ be noted and 
endorsed. 

 
 (ii) That the updated Local Area Agreement for 2008, as 

circulated at the meeting, be endorsed for submission to and 
agreement with the Government. 

 
 (iii) That the LAA document be taken to the Staffing 

Matters and Urgency Committee for referral to Government 
Office and subsequent Ministerial sign-off.1 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council meets its statutory duty to 

produce a Sustainable Community Strategy and Local Area 
Agreement and in order to meet revised Government 
deadlines for the LAA. 

 
Action Required  
1. Refer LAA to Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee.   
 
 

 
JB  

 
6. REVIEW OF INFORMATION POLICY FRAMEWORK  

 
Members considered a report that presented a revised Data Protection 
Policy, prepared following a review of the Council’s information policy 
framework, which had identified the current policy as no longer fit for 
purpose. 
 



The current policy, approved in December 2001, was deficient in that it did 
not explain the choices available to managers in complying with data 
protection legislation, nor how directors could be assured of compliance, 
nor Members’ policy requirements.  A proposed revised Policy was 
attached as Annex A to the report.  No changes were proposed to the 
procedures for dealing with information requests nor to the policy 
framework for records management. 
 
The draft Policy aimed to apply a model similar to that used for financial 
management.  Alternatives to this ‘policy and audit’ model were: 

• Centralised control, with all systems etc. authorised by a data 
protection officer.  Not recommended as it would be too costly and 
inconsistent with other management arrangements. 

• To omit the audit element.  Not recommended as the Council would 
be unable to assure itself that the risk of non-compliance was 
minimised. 

 
Members commented that it would be helpful to cross-reference some of 
the terminology used in the Policy to the relevant legislation. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the draft Data Protection Policy be approved.1 

 
 (ii) That it be requested that future Member training 

include Data Protection responsibilities.2 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Policy is fit for purpose and that Members 

are properly informed on the latest requirements regarding 
Data Protection legislation. 

 
Action Required  
1. Implement new Policy.  
2. Include Data Protection within Member training 
programme.   
 
 

 
SA  
GR  

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
7. 'YORK - A CITY MAKING HISTORY': YORK'S SUSTAINABLE 

COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  

 
[See also under Part A Minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which asked them to endorse the Without 
Walls Partnership’s Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for 2008-2025, 
entitled ‘York – A City Making History’, and the Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) indicators for 2008-2011.  The requirement to produce an SCS and 
a new version of the LAA had been introduced by legislation last October. 
 
The SCS, attached as Annex A to the report, had been written as a 
document that could be used by partners to inform their own strategies and 



plans.  Ideally, it would become the ‘Masterplan’ for York, signalling the 
intended future direction of the City and how future decisions and actions 
would be taken.  It included references to the essential connection 
between the SCS and the Local Development Framework (LDF).  The 
indicators selected for the LAA had been included and identified within the 
SCS.  Full details, including baselines and targets where available, were 
set out in Annex B, with statutory attainment indicators shown in Annex C.  
A revised version of Annex B had already been circulated to Members and 
included in the on-line version of the agenda.  A further revised version 
was circulated at the meeting and this version has now been incorporated 
in the on-line agenda. 
 
Without Walls had approved the SCS and LAA on 29 April, with a 
recommendation that the documents be formally endorsed and adopted by 
the relevant bodies.   
 
With reference to the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, 
recommending that the Strategy be re-written, the Chair noted that both 
the LAA indicators and the SCS had already been through a long process 
through the Partnership Boards and were intended to be partnership 
documents. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the Sustainable Community 

Strategy attached as Annex A to the report.1 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council meets its statutory duty to 

produce a Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
Action Required  
1. Refer SCS to full Council on 30 June 2008.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 


